
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking

water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to two minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

#### **SPECIAL NOTICE**

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as *Cryptosporidium*, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly or immuno-compromised such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; those who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by *Cryptosporidium* are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800-426-4791.





# Water 2015 WATER QUALITY REPORT CASTLE HILLS

# **MAXIMUM RESIDUAL DISINFECTANT LEVEL**

Disinfectant	Test Year	Average Concentration Found	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine Residual, Free	2014	1.00	0.31	2.2	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

#### **LEAD AND COPPER**

Constituent	Date Sampled	MCLG	AL	90th Percentile	Number of Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2014	1.3	1.3	0.302	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2014	0	15	4.60	3	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

# **DISINFECTANTS AND DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS**

Constituent	Collection Date	Running Annual Average	Concentration Range Found	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethanes (THMs)	2014	5	0–14.1	NA	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAAs)	2014	1	0–8	NA	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection

# **INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS**

Constituent	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Concentration Range Found	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2011	0.555	0.429–0.555	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electrocnics production wastes
Barium	2011	0.041	0.0384–0.041	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge from drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Chromium	2011	4.76	1.82-4.76	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2014	0.2	0.18-0.2	4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories; additive which promotes strong teeth
Nitrate	2014	2.33	2.11–2.33	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Selenium	2011	1.69	1.69-1.69	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Sodium	2011	11	10.4–11	NA	NA	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Thallium	2011	0.184	0.184-0.184	0.5	2	ppb	No	Discharge from electronic and glass production wastes; leaching from ore- processing sites; discharge from drug factories

# **RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS**

Constituent	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Concentration Range Found	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2011	1	1–1	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits

# **VIOLATIONS**

Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Lead and Copper Rule	12/30/2013	5/20/2014	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. Results were supplied to consumers on 5/20/2014.

# ystem 2015 WATER QUALITY REPORT CASTLE HILLS

#### **DEFINITIONS**

The preceding tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

**AL (Action Level)** – The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**ALG (Action Level Goal)** – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin os safety.

**MCL** (Maximum Contaminant Level) – The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal)** – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MFL - Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

MRDL (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level) – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal) – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

NA - Not applicable

NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Units

pCi/L - Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm - Parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb – Parts per billion or micograms per liter (µg/L)

ppt - Parts per trillion or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq – Parts per quadrillion or picograms per liter (pg/L)

TT – Treatment technique

µmhos/cm - Micromhos per centimeter (a measure of conductivity)

#### **STATE WATER LOSS AUDIT**
